

No. 07-562

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALTRIA GROUP, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF MAINE, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,
WISCONSIN AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General for the State of Maine
PAUL STERN
Deputy Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)

LINDA CONTI
Chief, Consumer Protection Division
JENNIFER WILLIS

CAROLYN SILSBY
Assistant Attorneys General
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
Tel: (207) 626-8568
Fax: (207) 287-3145

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General of Alaska
P. O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center Street,
Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General
State of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P. O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street,
7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
P. O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06105

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

PETER J. NICKLES
Interim Attorney General
for the District of Columbia
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street, N.W.,
Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20001

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia
132 Judicial Building
40 Capitol Square SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. UNDER <i>CIPOLLONE</i> , STATE-LAW CLAIMS BASED ON DECEPTION ARE NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE FCLAA.....	5
A. The FCLAA Does Not Preempt Gener- ally Applicable State Laws Prohibiting Deceptive Marketing	6
B. Finding FCLAA Preemption Here Would Significantly Impair the States' Efforts to Combat Deceptive Market- ing of Tobacco Products	7
C. The FTC Cannot Fill the Void If the States Are Foreclosed From Address- ing Deceptive Marketing by Tobacco Companies	9
II. STATE-LAW CLAIMS AGAINST TO- BACCO COMPANIES BASED ON DECEPTIVE ADVERTISEMENTS OF “LIGHT” CIGARETTES ARE NOT IM- PLIEDLY PREEMPTED BY PAST FTC ACTIONS	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The FTC Act and the FTC’s Preemption Policies Are Consistent With the Cooperative Relationship Between the FTC and the States	17
B. The FTC’s Actions Relating to “Light” Cigarettes Do Not Impliedly Preempt State-Law Claims for Deception.....	21
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Financial Services Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Bartner v. Carter</i> , 405 A.2d 194 (1979)	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	26
<i>FTC v. Alyon Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 1:03-cv- 1297 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 6, 2004)	12
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24, 25
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>In re America Online, Inc.</i> , 125 F.T.C. 403 (1998).....	13
<i>In re American Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971).....	24
<i>In re American Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995)	24
<i>In re National Research Center for College and University Admissions, Inc.</i> , 135 F.T.C. 13 (2003).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 49 (1999).....	14
<i>Katharine Gibbs School, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 612 F.2d 658 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Mattox</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	6, 7, 8, 16, 27
<i>Maine v. Alyon Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. CV-03- 324 (Ken. Cty. Sup. Ct. Jan. 22, 2005)	12
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Servs. v. Dub- lino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	14
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	14
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Weinschenk</i> , 868 A.2d 200 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Choice Point, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv- 198 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), appeals pending, Nos. 06-5267 <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir.).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n v. Rural Electrification Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007).....	23
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551, <i>et seq.</i>	19
15 U.S.C. §§ 41, <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 57a	19
15 U.S.C. § 57a(e)(1)(A).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e)	17, 27
15 U.S.C. §§ 1331, <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	26
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k).....	27
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	15
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e)	27
Pub. L. No. 93-637, § 206(a), 88 Stat. 2183, 2201	17, 18
16 C.F.R. § 0.17 (2008).....	10
16 C.F.R. § 1.14(a)(1)(iv) (2008).....	18
62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 (Deering 2007).....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 (Deering 2007).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 207 (Supp. 2007).....	3, 10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 209 (2002)	11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 210 (2002)	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 213 (2002)	11
Me. Pub. L. 1973, ch. 251	11, 17
Me. Pub. L. 1973, ch. 788, § 13	11, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Accuracy of the FTC Tar and Nicotine Rating System: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transportation, 110th Cong. (Nov. 13, 2007) (Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Comm.) available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/P064508_tobacco.pdf>.....</i>	14, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1107 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7702.....	18
<i>In re America Online, Inc., Assurance of Discontinuance</i> , May 1998 (on file Kennebec County Superior Court, Me.)	13
<i>In re Choice Point, Inc., Assurance of Discontinuance</i> , May 2007 (on file Kennebec County Superior Court, Me.)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re National Research Center for College and University Admissions, Assurance of Discontinuance</i> , January 2005 (on file Kennebec County Superior Court, Me.).....	13
Dee Pridgen, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (1986).....	10
Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn L. Carter, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> (6th ed. 2004).....	10, 11
Master Settlement Agreement (Nov. 1998) available at < http://www.naag.org/backpages/naag/tobacco/msa/msa-pdf/ >.....	8, 9
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Preemption of State Law by the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 1976 Duke L.J. 225 (1976).....	18, 19
